Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

102531892

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Stoody Company ABN AMRO N.V., as Administrative Agent Internal Address: Suite 300 Individual(s) Association Street Address: 16052 Swingley Ridge Road General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Chesterfield State: MO Zip: 63017 Corporation-State Other National Banking Association Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

✓ Yes ✓ No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Corporation-State_Delaware Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other Release by Bankruptcy Order If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: 04/3/03 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Schedule A See Attached Schedule A Additional number(s) attached ✓ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 16 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Linda R. Kastner 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 415.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Latham & Watkins LLP 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800 City:_Chicago Zip:60606 State: IL DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. inda R. Kastner 8/21/03 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

08/25/2003 ECOOPER 00000012 241694

40.00 DP 375.00 DP

Mail doduments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

SCHEDULE A

REEL/FRAME NO.	REEL/FRAME FILING DATE	TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	
1775/0245	8/21/98	BORIUM	241694	
		BOROD	1013145	
		DYNAMANG	951357	
		HYDROLOY	1738170	
		HYDROLOY	1740863	
		JET SPRAY	1036720	
		NICRO MANG	693060	
		S (and Design)	1264689	
		SOS	926093	
		STOODEX	1063212	
		STOODITE (Stylized)	212119	
		STOODY (Stylized)	764936	
		SUPERCHROME	777397	
		THERMACLAD	1885806	
		VANCAR	1114370	
		STOODY	1255801	

CH\619701.1

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI EASTERN DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF:) In Proceedings Under Chapter 11
THERMADYNE HOLDINGS) Case No. 01-52840-399
CORPORATION, et al.,) HONORABLE BARRY S. SCHERMER
Debtors.) UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY
D _i oters.) JUDGE
)
) FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
) AND ORDER PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C.
) § 1129(a) AND (b) AND FED. R. BANKR. P. 3020
) CONFIRMING THE DEBTORS'
) FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED
) JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION UNDER
) CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE
)
) Conseque D. Willard For
) Gregory D. Willard, Esq.) Lloyd A. Palans, Esq.
) David M. Unseth, Esq.
) Jennifer A. Merlo, Esq.
) One Metropolitan Square
) 211 North Broadway
) Suite 3600 – THC
) St. Louis, Missouri 63102-2750
) (314) 259-2000

The Debtors' First Amended and Restated Joint Plan of Reorganization Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, dated January 17, 2003 (the "Plan"), a copy of which is annexed hereto as Exhibit A, having been filed with the Court by Thermadyne Holdings Corporation ("Thermadyne Holdings") and certain of its direct and indirect subsidiaries, as debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the "Debtors"); and the Debtors' First Amended

A:\CONF ORDER.DOC

All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Plan.

and Restated Disclosure Statement pursuant to section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, dated January 17, 2003 (the "Disclosure Statement"), having been approved by the Court, and duly transmitted to holders of Claims and Equity Interests in compliance with the order of the Court dated January 21, 2003 (the "Disclosure Statement Order"), (i) approving the Disclosure Statement pursuant to section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, (ii) establishing a voting record date and solicitation and tabulation procedures, and (iii) providing for certain other relief; and a hearing having been held before the Court on April 3, 2003 to consider confirmation of the Plan (the "Confirmation Hearing"); and due notice of the Confirmation Hearing having been given to holders of Claims against and Equity Interests in the Debtors and other parties in interest substantially in compliance with the Disclosure Statement Order, the Bankruptcy Code and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "Bankruptcy Rules"), as established by the affidavits of service, mailing and/or publication filed with the Court, and such notice being sufficient under the circumstances and no further notice being required; and upon the Affidavit of James H. Tate in Support of Confirmation of the Debtors' First Amended and Restated Joint Plan of Reorganization Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, dated March 31, 2003, the Affidavit of David L. Resnick in Support of the Debtors' First Amended and Restated Joint Plan of Reorganization Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, dated March 17, 2003, and the Affidavit of Joseph L. D'Amico in Support of the Debtors' First Amended and Restated Joint Plan of Reorganization Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, dated March 14, 2003; and after consideration of the Debtors' Memorandum of Law in Support of Confirmation of the Debtors' First Amended and Restated Joint Plan of Reorganization Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Confirmation Memorandum"); and the Court having considered all objections to confirmation of the Plan (the "Objections"), and the Objections having been

A:\CONF ORDER.DOC

2

withdrawn, resolved or otherwise overruled as set forth herein and in the record of the Confirmation Hearing; and the appearances and statements of all interested parties having been noted in the record of the Confirmation Hearing; and upon the record of the Confirmation Hearing and all of the proceedings had before the Court, and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby FOUND, DETERMINED, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED AS FOLLOWS:

INTRODUCTION

- 1. <u>Findings and Conclusion</u>. The findings and conclusions set forth herein and in the record of the Confirmation Hearing constitute the Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 7052, made applicable to this proceeding pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9014. To the extent any of the following findings of fact constitute conclusions of law, they are adopted as such. To the extent any of the following conclusions of law constitute findings of fact, they are adopted as such.
- 2. <u>Jurisdiction, Venue, Core Proceeding (28 U.S.C. §§ 157(b)(2), 1334(a))</u>. The Court has jurisdiction over the Debtors' Chapter 11 Cases and to confirm the Plan pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334. Confirmation of the Plan is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b) and this Court has jurisdiction to enter a final order with respect thereto. The Debtors are eligible debtors under section 109 of the Bankruptcy Code. Venue is proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.
- 3. <u>Judicial Notice</u>. The Court takes judicial notice of the docket of the Chapter 11 Cases maintained by the Clerk of the Court, including, without limitation, all pleadings and other documents filed, all orders entered, and all evidence and arguments made, proffered, or adduced at the hearings held before the Court during the pendency of the Chapter 11 Cases.

A:\CONF ORDER.DOC

- 4. Solicitation and Notice. The Plan, Disclosure Statement, Ballots, Disclosure Statement Order, and notice of the Confirmation Hearing were transmitted and served substantially in compliance with the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules and the Disclosure Statement Order. As described in, and as evidenced by, the Affidavit of Mailing dated February 10, 2003, of Angarad Bowdler, an employee of Bankruptcy Services LLC (the "Voting Agent") (docket no. 673) (describing service of solicitation materials on January 31, 2003), the Supplemental Affidavit of Mailing, dated February 10, 2003, of Angarad Bowdler (docket no. 671) (describing service of solicitation materials on February 5, 2003 on certain holders of Claims in non-voting Classes), the Supplemental Affidavit of Angarad Bowdler, dated February 10, 2003 (docket no. 672) (describing service of solicitation materials on February 4, 2003 on holders of Class 9 Thermadyne Holdings Equity Interests and Other Subsidiary Equity Interests) (collectively, the "BSI Affidavits"), and the Affidavit of Publication in The Wall Street Journal (National Edition), dated February 20, 2003, of Bridgette Trykoski, Advertising Clerk of The Wall Street Journal and the Affidavit of Publication in The St. Louis Post-Dispatch, dated March 12, 2003, of Paul C. Mesches, marketing Director of Porte Advertising, Inc. (collectively, docket no. 738) (the "Publication Affidavits"), the transmittal and service of the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, the Disclosure Statement Order, notice of the Confirmation Hearing and publication of notice of the Confirmation Hearing was timely, adequate and sufficient under the circumstances.
- 5. As is evidenced by the BSI Affidavits and the Publication Affidavits, the transmittal and service of the Solicitation Materials were adequate and sufficient under the circumstances, and all parties required to be given notice of the Confirmation Hearing (including the deadline for filing and serving objections to confirmation of the Plan) have been given due,

proper, timely, and adequate notice in compliance with the Bankruptcy Code and the Bankruptcy Rules and consistent with the Disclosure Statement Order, and have had an opportunity to appear and be heard with respect thereto. No other or further notice is required, and any requirement under the Disclosure Statement Order to serve the solicitation materials on or before January 31, 2003 to holder of certain Claims in non-voting Classes and to holders of Class 10 Thermadyne Holdings Equity Interests and Other Subsidiary Equity Interests is hereby waived and excused.

6. <u>Voting</u>. Votes to accept or reject the Plan have been solicited and tabulated in good faith and in a manner consistent with the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, and the Disclosure Statement Order.

Confirmation of the Plan

- 7. Plan Compliance with the Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)). The Plan complies with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code and, as required by Bankruptcy Rule 3016(a), the Plan is dated and identifies the Debtors as the plan proponents, thereby satisfying section 1129(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (a) Proper Classification (11 U.S.C. §§ 1122, 1123(a)(1)). In addition to Administrative Expense Claims and Priority Tax Claims, which need not be classified, Article III of the Plan classifies ten Classes of Claims and Equity Interests. The Claims and Equity Interests placed in each Class are substantially similar to other Claims and Equity Interests, as the case may be, in each such Class. Valid business, factual, and legal reasons exist for separately classifying the various Classes of Claims and Equity Interests created under the Plan, and such Classes do not unfairly discriminate between holders of Claims and Equity Interests.

 The Plan satisfies sections 1122 and 1123(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code.

A:VCONF ORDER.DOC

- (b) Specified Unimpaired Classes (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2)). Article III of the Plan specifies that Classes 1, 3, and 10 are unimpaired under the Plan, thereby satisfying section 1123(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (c) Specified Treatment of Impaired Classes (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3)).

 Article III of the Plan designates Classes 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 as impaired and specifies the treatment of the Claims and Equity Interests in those Classes, thereby satisfying section 1123(a)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (d) No Discrimination (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)). The Plan provides for the same treatment by the Debtors for each Claim or Equity Interest in each respective Class unless the holder of a particular Claim or Equity Interest has agreed to a less favorable treatment of such Claim or Equity Interest, thereby satisfying section 1123(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (e) <u>Implementation of the Plan (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5))</u>. The Plan and the various documents and agreements set forth in the Plan Supplement provide adequate and proper means for the implementation of the Plan, including (i) the authorization of new securities, (ii) the cancellation of extinguished securities, (iii) the revesting of assets of each Debtor's Estate in the Reorganized Debtors, and (iv) the New Working Capital Facility (as hereinafter defined), thereby satisfying section 1123(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (f) Non-Voting Equity Securities / Allocation of Voting Power (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6)). Section 8.3 of the Plan provides that the certificate of incorporation and the bylaws of each Reorganized Debtor shall be amended as necessary to prohibit the issuance of non-voting equity securities, thereby satisfying section 1123(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Amended Bylaws and Amended Certificates of Incorporation contemplate an appropriate distribution of

voting power as to any equity securities that may have a preference over another class of equity securities.

- (g) <u>Designation of Directors and Officers (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7))</u>.

 Sections 8.4 and 8.5 of the Plan contains provisions with respect to the manner of selection of directors and officers of the Reorganized Debtors that are consistent with the interests of creditors, equity security holders, and public policy, thereby satisfying section 1123(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (h) Additional Plan Provisions (11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)). The provisions of the Plan are appropriate and consistent with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, thereby satisfying section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (i) <u>Bankruptcy Rule 3016(a)</u>. The Plan is dated and identifies the entities submitting it as proponents, thereby satisfying Bankruptcy Rule 3016(a).
- 8. <u>Debtors' Compliance with the Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2))</u>.

 The Debtors have complied with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code. Specifically:
 - a. The Debtors are proper debtors under section 109 of the Bankruptcy Code.
 - b. The Debtors have complied with applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, except as otherwise provided or permitted by orders of the Bankruptcy Code.
 - c. The Debtors have complied with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, and the Disclosure Statement Order in transmitting the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, the Ballots, and related documents and notices and in soliciting and tabulating the votes on the Plan.
- 9. Plan Proposed in Good Faith (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)). The Debtors have proposed the Plan in good faith and not by any means forbidden by law, thereby satisfying section 1129(a)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtors' good faith is evident from the facts and records of these Chapter 11 Cases, the Disclosure Statement, and the record of the

A:VCONF ORDER DOC

Confirmation Hearing and other proceedings held in these Chapter 11 Cases. The Plan was proposed with the legitimate and honest purpose of maximizing the value of the Debtors' estates and to effectuate a successful reorganization of the Debtors. The Plan was negotiated at arms' length among representatives of the Debtors, the Senior Secured Lenders, and the Creditors' Committee and their advisors. Further, the Plan's indemnification, exculpation, release, and injunction provisions have been negotiated in good faith and at arms' length, are consistent with sections 105, 1123(b)(6), 1129, and 1142 of the Bankruptcy Code, and are each necessary to the Debtors' successful reorganization.

- 10. Payment for Services or Costs and Expenses (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4)).

 Any payment made or to be made by any of the Debtors for services or for costs and expenses in connection with the Chapter 11 Cases, or in connection with the Plan and incident to the Chapter 11 Cases, has been approved by, or is subject to the approval of, the Court as reasonable, thereby satisfying section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 11. <u>Directors, Officers, and Insiders (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5))</u>. The Debtors have complied with section 1129(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code. The identity and affiliations of the persons proposed to serve as the initial directors and officers of the Reorganized Debtors after confirmation of the Plan have been fully disclosed, and the appointment to, or continuance in, such offices of such persons are consistent with the interests of holders of Claims against, and Equity Interests in, the Debtors and with public policy. The identity of any insider that will be employed or retained by the Reorganized Debtors and the nature of such insider's compensation have also been fully disclosed.

A:VCONF ORDER.DOC

- 12. No Rate Changes (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6)). No governmental regulatory commission has jurisdiction, after confirmation of the Plan, over the rates of any of the Debtors. Thus, section 1129(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code is not applicable in these Chapter 11 Cases.
- 13. Best Interest of Creditors (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)). The Plan satisfies section 1129(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code. The liquidation analysis provided in Exhibit E of the Disclosure Statement and other evidence proffered or adduced at the Confirmation Hearing (i) are persuasive and credible, (ii) have not been controverted by other evidence, and (iii) establish that each holder of an impaired Claim or Equity Interest either has accepted the Plan or will receive or retain under the Plan, on account of such Claim or Equity Interest, property of a value, as of the Effective Date, that is not less than the amount that such holder would receive or retain if the Debtors were liquidated under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code on such date.
- 14. Acceptance by Certain Classes (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)). Classes 1, 3 and 10 of the Plan are Classes of unimpaired Claims or Equity Interests that are conclusively presumed to have accepted the Plan in accordance with section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Classes 2 and 4 have voted to accept the Plan in accordance with section 1126(c) of the Bankruptcy Code. Class 5 has voted to reject the Plan in accordance with section 1126(c) of the Bankruptcy Code. Classes 6, 7, 8, and 9 are impaired by the Plan and are not entitled to receive or retain any property under the Plan and, therefore, are deemed to have rejected the Plan pursuant to section 1126(g) of the Bankruptcy Code. Although section 1129(a)(8) is not satisfied with respect to Class 5 and the deemed rejecting Classes identified above, the Plan may nevertheless be confirmed because the Plan satisfies section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code

with respect to Class 5 and the deemed rejecting Classes identified above. Section 5.2 of the Plan contemplates non-consensual confirmation of the Plan.

- Priority Claims (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)). The treatment of Allowed Administrative Expense Claims pursuant to Section 2.1 of the Plan and Other Priority Claims pursuant to Section 4.1 of the Plan satisfies the requirements of sections 1129(a)(9)(A) and (B) of the Bankruptcy Code. The treatment of Priority Tax Claims pursuant to Section 2.3 of the Plan satisfies the requirements of section 1129(a)(9)(C) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 16. Acceptance By Impaired Classes (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)). Classes 2 and 4 voted to accept the Plan by the requisite majorities, determined without including any acceptance of the Plan by any insider, thereby satisfying the requirements of section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 17. Feasibility (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)). The evidence proffered or adduced at the Confirmation Hearing (i) is persuasive and credible, (ii) has not been controverted by other evidence, and (iii) establishes that confirmation of the Plan is not likely to be followed by the liquidation or the need for further financial reorganization of the Reorganized Debtors, thereby satisfying the requirements of section 1129(a)(11) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 18. Payment of Fees (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12)). All fees payable under section 1930 of title 28, United States Code, as determined by the Bankruptcy Code, have been or will be paid on or before the Effective Date pursuant to Section 13.11 of the Plan, thereby satisfying the requirements of section 1129(a)(12) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 19. Continuation of Retiree Benefits (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13)). Section 6.4 of the Plan provides that, on or after the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors will continue to

A:VCONF ORDER DOC

pay all "retiree benefits" (as defined in section 1114(a) of the Bankruptcy Code), at the level established pursuant to section 1114(e)(1)(B) or 1114(g) at any time prior to confirmation of the Plan, for the duration of the period the Debtors have obligated themselves to provide such benefits; provided, however, that the Reorganized Debtors reserve the right to modify any and all such plans, funds and programs in accordance with the terms thereof, thereby satisfying the requirements of section 1129(a)(13) of the Bankruptcy Code.

20. No Unfair Discrimination; Fair and Equitable (11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)). Class 5 voted to reject the Plan and Classes 6, 7, 8, and 9 are deemed to have rejected the Plan (Classes 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9, collectively. the "Rejecting Classes"). Based upon the Confirmation Memorandum and the evidence proffered, adduced, and presented by the Debtors at the Confirmation Hearing, the Plan does not discriminate unfairly with respect to Class 5 Claims, as required by section 1129(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, because the disparate treatment between Class 4 Claims and Class 5 Claims has several reasonable bases, including the contractual subordination of the Class 5 Claims, that the Debtors' ability to carry out the Plan is enhanced by the disparate treatment, such treatment was proposed in good faith, and the basis for the disparate treatment requires the degree of differential treatment. The Plan is fair and equitable with respect to the Rejecting Classes, as required by section 1129(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, because no holder of any interest that is junior to the interest of the respective Rejecting Class will receive or retain any property under the Plan on account of such junior interest. Thus, the Plan may be confirmed notwithstanding the rejection or deemed rejection of the Plan by Classes 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9.

A:VCONF ORDER.DOC

11

- 21. <u>Principal Purpose of the Plan (11 U.S.C. § 1129(d))</u>. The principal purpose of the Plan is not the avoidance of taxes or the avoidance of the application of Section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933.
- the Court in these Chapter 11 Cases, the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, the Creditors'

 Committee, the Senior Secured Lenders, or any of their respective members, officers, directors, agents, financial advisers, attorneys, employees, equity holders, partners, affiliates, and representatives have acted in their "good faith" within the meaning of section 1125(e) of the Bankruptcy Code in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules in connection with all their respective activities relating to the solicitation of acceptances to the Plan and their participation in the activities described in section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, and are entitled to the protections afforded by section 1125(e) of the Bankruptcy Code and the exculpation provisions set forth in Section 13.4 of the Plan.
- 23. <u>Satisfaction of Confirmation Requirements</u>. Based upon the foregoing, the Plan satisfies the requirements for confirmation set forth in section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 24. <u>Retention of Jurisdiction</u>. The Court may properly, and upon the Effective Date shall, retain jurisdiction over the matters set forth in Article XII of the Plan and section 1142 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 25. <u>Partial Substantive Consolidation</u>. No holders of a Claim or Equity

 Interest has objected to the partial substantive consolidation of the Debtors and the related
 treatment of Allowed Claims of impaired creditors as provided for in the Plan and as described in
 the Disclosure Statement.

DECREES

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, DECREED AND DETERMINED THAT:

- 26. <u>Confirmation</u>. The Plan is approved and confirmed under section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code. The terms of the Plan and the Plan Supplement are incorporated by reference into and are an integral part of the Plan and this Confirmation Order. Any objections to confirmation of the Plan that have not been withdrawn are hereby overruled.
- 27. <u>Plan Classification Controlling</u>. The classifications of Claims and Equity Interests for purposes of the distributions to be made under the Plan shall be governed solely by the terms of the Plan. The classifications set forth on the Ballots tendered to or returned by the Debtors' creditors in connection with voting on the Plan (i) were set forth on the Ballots solely for purposes of voting to accept or reject the Plan, (ii) do not necessarily represent, and in no event shall be deemed to modify or otherwise affect, the actual classification of such Claims and Equity Interests under the Plan for distribution purposes, and (iii) shall not be binding on the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors for purposes other than voting on the Plan.
- 28. <u>Binding Effect</u>. Pursuant to section 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code and Section 13.15 of the Plan, the Plan shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Debtors, the holders of Claims and Equity Interests and their respective successors and assigns, including, without limitation, the Reorganized Debtors, any entity issuing securities under the Plan, any entity acquiring property under the Plan, and any creditor or equity security holder in the debtor, whether or not the claim or interest of such creditor or equity security holder is impaired under the Plan and whether or not such creditor or equity security holder has accepted the Plan.
- 29. <u>General Authorizations</u>. Each of the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors is authorized pursuant to section 1142(b) of the Bankruptcy Code and section 303 of Delaware

A:\CONF ORDER DOC

General Corporate Law or other similar provisions in the corporate or comparable laws of the Debtors' jurisdictions of incorporation to execute, deliver, file, or record such contracts, instruments, releases, and other agreements or documents and take such actions as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate, implement, and further evidence the terms and conditions of the Plan and any notes or securities issued pursuant to the Plan. The Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors and their respective directors, officers, agents, and attorneys, are authorized and empowered to issue, execute, deliver, file, or record any agreement, document, or security. including, without limitation, the documents contained in the Plan Supplement, as modified, amended, and supplemented, in substantially the form included therein, and to take any action necessary or appropriate to implement, effectuate, and consummate the Plan in accordance with its terms, and or take any or all corporate actions authorized to be taken pursuant to the Plan, including, without limitation, any release, amendment, or restatement of any bylaws, certificates of incorporation, or other organization documents of the Debtors, whether or not specifically referred to in the Plan or the Plan Supplement, without further order of the Court, and any or all such documents shall be accepted by each of the respective state filing offices and recorded in accordance with applicable state law and shall become effective in accordance with their terms and the provisions of state law.

30. Merger or Dissolution of Corporate Entities. Pursuant to Section 7.2 of the Plan, on or as of the Effective Date, as determined by the respective Debtors (subject to the restructuring transactions described in Section 10.4 of the Plan), each of Thermadyne Mfg. LLC and Thermadyne Capital Corp. may be dissolved or merged with and into Thermadyne Industries, Inc. On or as of the Effective Date, as determined by the applicable Debtor, any Subsidiary may be merged into another of the Debtors or Subsidiaries or dissolved. Upon the

A:\CONF ORDER.DOC

14

occurrence of any such merger, all assets of the merged entities shall be transferred to and become the assets of the surviving corporation, and all liabilities of the merged entities, except to the extent discharged, released or extinguished pursuant to the Plan and the Confirmation Order, shall be assumed by and shall become the liabilities of the surviving corporation. All mergers and dissolutions on or prior to the Effective Date shall be effective as of the Effective Date pursuant to this Confirmation Order, without the taking of any further action by the stockholders or directors of any of the Debtors, the Debtors in Possession or the Reorganized Debtors.

- Section 8.3 of the Plan, the Reorganized Parent Amended Bylaws and the Amended Reorganized Parent Certificate of Incorporation and the bylaws and certificates of incorporation of each of the Reorganized Subsidiaries shall be amended and restated as of the Effective Date to the extent necessary (i) to prohibit the issuance of nonvoting equity securities as required by section 1123(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code, subject to further amendment of such bylaws and certificates of incorporation as permitted by applicable law, and (ii) to effectuate the provisions of the Plan, in each case without any further action by the stockholders or directors of the Debtors, the Debtors in Possession or the Reorganized Debtors.
- 32. Governmental Approvals Not Required. This Confirmation Order shall constitute all approvals and consents required, if any, by the laws, rules, or regulations of any state or any other governmental authority with respect to the implementation or consummation of the Plan and any documents, instruments, or agreements, and any amendments or modifications thereto, and any other acts referred to in or contemplated by the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, and any documents, instruments, or agreements, and any amendments or modifications thereto.

A:VCONF ORDER.DOC

- Debtors and all rights and claims between or among holders of Claims and Equity Interests relating in any manner whatsoever to Claims against and Equity Interests in the Debtors, based upon any claimed subordination rights (if any), shall be deemed fully satisfied by the distributions hereunder to holders of Claims and Equity Interests having such subordination rights, and, therefore, such subordination rights shall be deemed waived, released, discharged, and terminated as of the Effective Date. Distributions to the various Classes of Claims and Equity Interests hereunder shall not be subject to levy, garnishment, attachment, or like legal process by any holder of a claim by reason of any claimed subordination rights or otherwise, so that each holder of a Claim or Equity Interest shall receive and retain the distributions in the manner set forth in the Plan and the benefits thereof.
- Administrative Claims Bar Date. Holders of asserted Administrative Claims (other than Professional Fee Claims, Claims for United States Trustee Fees or Claims arising out of the DIP Facility or the DIP Financing Order) not paid and not arising out of transactions in the ordinary course of business prior to the Confirmation Date must file proofs of Administrative Claims and serve such claims on the Reorganized Debtors and their counsel no later than sixty (60) days after notice of entry of this Confirmation Order and this Administrative Claim Bar Date or be forever barred from doing so. Administrative Expense Claims for ad valorem taxes accruing after the Commencement Date shall be considered arising in the ordinary course of business and any holders of such Administrative Expense Claims shall retain their rights in respect of such Claims, including any lien rights, and shall not be required to file proofs of Administrative Claims.

- Seeking an award by the Court of compensation for services rendered or reimbursement of expenses incurred through and including the Effective Date under sections 330, 503(b)(2), 503(b)(3), 503(b)(4) or 503(b)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code shall file their respective, final applications for allowances of compensation for services rendered and reimbursement of expenses incurred through the Effective Date no later than sixty (60) days after the Effective Date.
- 36. Distributions Under the Plan. Pursuant to Section 5.4 of the Plan, except as otherwise provided in the Plan and subject to Bankruptcy Rule 9010, all distributions under the Plan shall be made to the holder of (i) each Allowed Claim at the address of holder as listed on the Schedules as of the Distribution Record Date unless the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors have been notified in writing of a change of address, including by filing a proof of Claim by such holder that provides an address different from the address reflected on the Schedules provided that, in the case of (i) a holder of an Allowed 91/4% Senior Subordinated Notes Claim, all distributions to such holders shall be made by the Indenture Trustee at the address in the Indenture Trustee's official records or as set forth in a properly completed letter of transmittal remitted in accordance with Section 5.11 hereof and (ii) in the case of a holder of an Allowed Senior Secured Lender Claim, all distributions to the Senior Secured Lenders pursuant to Section 4.2 of the Plan shall be made by the Reorganized Debtors (or their Disbursing Agent) to the Prepetition Agent for disbursement to the Senior Secured Lenders. Notwithstanding the foregoing, all distributions of New Common Stock and New Warrants in respect of any Claim against a Debtor or pursuant to the Newco Offering may be made by Reorganized Parent as Disbursing Agent on behalf of such Debtor.

- 37. <u>Unclaimed Distributions</u>. Pursuant to Section 5.4(g) of the Plan, except with respect to distributions under the Plan to holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims, any distributions under the Plan that are unclaimed for a period of one year after distribution thereof shall be revested in Reorganized Parent, cancelled and extinguished and any entitlement of any holder of any Claim or Equity Interest to such distributions shall be extinguished and forever barred. Distributions under the Plan to holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims that are unclaimed for a period of one year after distribution thereof shall be distributed to holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims whose distributions are not unclaimed as a surplus distribution pursuant to Section 5.5(c) of the Plan.
- Section 5.6 of the Plan, any personal injury Tort Claims and Environmental Claim as to which a proof of claim was timely and properly filed in the Chapter 11 Cases shall be determined and liquidated in the administrative or judicial tribunal(s) in which each such Claim is pending on the Effective Date or, if no action was pending on the Effective Date, in any administrative or judicial tribunal of appropriate jurisdiction, or in accordance with any alternative dispute resolution or similar proceeding as same may be approved by order of a court of competent jurisdiction. Nothing contained in Section 5.6 of the Plan shall impair the Debtors' right to seek estimation prior to the Effective Date of any and all personal injury Tort Claims and Environmental Claims in a court or courts of competent jurisdiction or constitute or be deemed a waiver of any Cause of Action that the Debtors may hold against any entity, including, without limitation, in connection with or arising out of any personal injury Tort Claim or Environmental Claim.

- 39. Resolution of Claims. Pursuant to Section 5.9 of the Plan, except as to applications for allowances of compensation and reimbursement of expenses under sections 330 and 503 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors shall have the exclusive right to make and file objections to all Administrative Expense Claims, Claims and Equity Interests subsequent to the Effective Date. All objections shall be litigated to Final Order provided, however, that following the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors shall have the authority to compromise, settle, otherwise resolve or withdraw any objections without approval of the Bankruptcy Court. Unless otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors shall file all objections to Administrative Expense Claims that are the subject of proofs of claim or requests for payment filed with the Bankruptcy Court (other than applications for allowances of compensation and reimbursement of expenses), Claims and Equity Interests and serve such objections upon the holder of the Administrative Expense Claim, Claim or Equity Interest as to which the objection is made as soon as is practicable, but in no event later than 60 days after the Effective Date or such later date as may be approved by the Bankruptcy Court.
- 40. <u>Cancellation of Existing Securities and Agreements</u>. Pursuant to Section 5.11 and 9.5 of the Plan, in connection with receiving the distributions provided for pursuant to the Plan, each instrument evidencing a 9%% Senior Subordinated Notes Claim, Junior Subordinated Notes Claim, 10.75% Senior Subordinated Notes Claim, or 12½% Senior Discount Debenture Claim will be deemed cancelled, extinguished, and of no further force and effect as of the Effective Date and the holders of such Claims shall not retain any rights thereunder and such instruments shall evidence no rights, except the right to receive the distributions, if any, to be made to holders of such instruments pursuant to the Plan; provided, however, that the Indentures

shall continue in effect for the purposes of (i) allowing the Indenture Trustees to make any distributions on account of the 91/2% Senior Subordinated Notes Claims and the Newco Offering pursuant to the Plan and to perform such other necessary administrative functions with respect thereto, and (ii) permitting the Indenture Trustees to maintain and assert any rights or liens for reasonable fees, costs, and expenses under the Indentures, subject to Section 13.9 of the Plan. Except with respect to the performance by the Indenture Trustees or their agents of the obligations of the Indenture Trustees under the Plan or in connection with any distributions to be made under the Plan, effective as of the Effective Date, the Indenture Trustees and their agents, successors and assigns shall be discharged of all of their obligations. Pursuant to Section 13.9 of the Plan, the Reorganized Debtors will pay in Cash, as an Administrative Expense Claim pursuant to Section 2.1 of the Plan, the reasonable fees and expenses of the Indenture Trustees through the Effective Date without the need for the Indenture Trustees to file an application for allowance with the Bankruptcy Court; provided, however, that if the Reorganized Debtors and an Indenture Trustee are unable to agree on the amount of the fees or expenses to be paid to such Indenture Trustee, the amount thereof shall be determined by the Court. Upon payment of the reasonable fees and expenses of the Indenture Trustees through the Effective Date in full, the Indenture Trustees will be deemed to have released any liens and priority rights for fees and expenses under the Indentures solely to the extent of such payment. The Reorganized Debtors shall pay the Indenture Trustees reasonable fees and expenses (including counsel's fees and expenses), if any, incurred after the Effective Date in connection with making a distribution to holders of 974% Senior Subordinated Notes Claims and in connection with the Newco Offering. If the Debtors and an Indenture Trustee cannot agree on the amount of fees and expenses to be

A: VCONF ORDER. DOC

20

paid to such Indenture Trustee, the amount of fees and expenses shall be determined by the Bankruptcy Court.

- Assumption and Rejection. Article VI of the Plan governing the assumption and rejection of executory contracts and unexpired leases satisfies the requirements of section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code. Pursuant to Section 6.1(a) of the Plan, except as may otherwise be agreed to by the parties, each Reorganized Debtor shall be deemed to have assumed each executory contract and unexpired lease to which it is a party except for any executory contract or unexpired lease (i) which previously has been assumed pursuant to an order of the Court entered prior to the Effective Date, (ii) which has been rejected pursuant to an order of the Bankruptcy Court entered prior to the Effective Date, (iii) as to which a motion for approval of the rejection of such executory contract or lease has been filed and served prior to the Effective Date or (iv) which is listed in Schedule 6.1(a)(x) (executory contracts) or Schedule 6.1(a)(y) (unexpired leases), which Schedules were filed as a part of the Plan Supplement.
- Plan, if the rejection of an executory contract or unexpired lease by any of the Debtors pursuant to Section 6.1(a) of the Plan results in damages to the other party or parties to such contract or lease, a Claim for such damages must be served upon the appropriate Debtors and their counsel within 30 days after service on each such party of this Confirmation Order and notice of rejection of such executory contracts or unexpired leases. Any Claims not filed within such time shall be forever barred from assertion against the respective Debtors, their Estates, the Reorganized Debtors and their property.
 - 43. <u>Survival of Corporate Indemnities</u>. Pursuant to Section 6.2 of the Plan, any obligations or rights of the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors to defend, indemnify, reimburse,

21

A:\CONF ORDER.DOC

or limit the liability against claims of obligations of the Debtors' present and former directors, officers or employees who served as directors, officers, and employees, respectively, on or after the Commencement Date, pursuant to the Debtors' certificates of incorporation, bylaws, applicable state law, or specific agreement, or any combination of the foregoing, shall survive Confirmation hereof and remain unaffected thereby, and shall not be discharged, irrespective of whether such defense, indemnification, reimbursement, or limitation of liability accrued or is owed in connection with an occurrence before or after the Commencement Date.

44. Partial Substantive Consolidation. Pursuant to Section 7.1 of the Plan, as of the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, the Debtors' estates will be partially substantively consolidated for all purposes related to the claims in Classes 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 of the Plan, including for purposes of voting, confirmation and distribution. Pursuant to such partial substantive consolidation (i) no distributions shall be made under the Plan on account of intercompany claims between or among the Debtors, (ii) no distributions shall be made under the Plan on account of Subsidiary Equity Interests, (iii) all guarantees of any Debtor of the obligations of any other Debtors shall be deemed eliminated so that any claim against any Debtor and any guarantee thereof by any other Debtor and any joint or several liability of any of the Debtors shall be deemed one obligation of the consolidated Debtors and (iv) each and every Claim filed or to be filed in Classes 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 of the Plan in the Chapter 11 Case of any Debtor shall be deemed filed against the consolidated Debtors, and shall be deemed one Claim against and obligation of the consolidated Debtors. Such partial substantive consolidation treatment shall not affect (i) the separate legal status and corporate structures of the Reorganized Debtors, subject to the right of the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors to effect restructurings as

A:VCONF ORDER.DOC

provided in Section 7.2 of the Plan, (ii) intercompany claims by and among the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors, and (iii) Subsidiary Equity Interests.

- 45. <u>Directors and Officers</u>. Pursuant to Sections 8.4 and 8.5 of the Plan, effective as of the Effective Date, the senior officers and directors of the Reorganized Debtors referenced on the record at the Confirmation Hearing are hereby deemed elected, and the directors of the Debtors not continuing in office are hereby deemed removed.
- 46. Reconstitution of Creditors' Committee. Pursuant to Section 13.8 of the Plan, on the Effective Date, the Creditors' Committee shall be reconstituted to consist of one member, who was designated and disclosed on the record of the Confirmation Hearing (the "Reconstituted Committee"). The Reconstituted Committee shall be permitted to monitor and consult with the Reorganized Debtors regarding any Disputed General Unsecured Claims. The Reconstituted Committee will terminate upon the date when the total amount of Disputed General Unsecured Claims is less than ten percent (10%) of the amount of Disputed General Unsecured Claims as of the Effective Date. The Reconstituted Committee shall be authorized to retain one local counsel, the fees and expenses of which shall be borne by the Reorganized Debtors up to the Reconstituted Committee Compensation (inclusive of the expenses of the member of the Reconstituted Committee), and any fees and expenses in excess of the Reconstituted Committee Compensation shall be chargeable against the Holdback Amount. In the event of any dispute regarding the expenses of the Reconstituted Committee or the fees and expenses of its counsel, the amount of any such fees and expenses shall be determined by the Court.
- 47. <u>Issuance of New Securities</u>. Pursuant to Section 8.7 of the Plan, based upon the record of the Debtors' Chapter 11 Cases, including the instruments included in the Plan

A:\CONF ORDER.DOC

Supplement (and any amendments thereto), the issuance of the New Senior Debt Notes, 13,300,000 shares of New Common Stock, 1,157,000 New Series A Warrants, 700,000 New Series B Warrants, and 271,439 New Series C Warrants (collectively, the "New Securities") by the Reorganized Parent is hereby authorized without further act or action under applicable law, regulation, order, or rule.

- 48. Securities Laws Exemption. The offering, issuance, and distribution by the Reorganized Parent of the New Securities on account of Claims is exempt from the provisions of section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and any state or local law requiring registration for the offer, issuance, distribution, or sale of a security to the extent provided by section 1145(a) of the Bankruptcy Code. The New Securities issued on account of Claims will be freely tradable by the recipients thereof subject only to the provisions of section 1145(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code relating to the definition of an underwriter in Section 2(11) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and compliance with any applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission.
- Date, all matters provided for under the Plan that would otherwise require approval of the stockholders, directors or members of one or more of the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors or their successors in interest under the Plan, including, without limitation, the authorization to issue or cause to be issued the New Common Stock, the Stock Purchase Agreement, the New Warrants, the New Senior Debt Notes and documents relating thereto, the New Working Capital Facility and documents relating thereto, the adoption of the Amended Reorganized Parent Certificate of Incorporation, the Amended Reorganized Parent Bylaws and the amended certificates of incorporation and bylaws of the Reorganized Subsidiaries, corporate mergers or

A:YCONF ORDERLDOC

dissolutions effectuated pursuant to the Plan, and the election or appointment, as the case may be, of directors and officers of the Debtors pursuant to the Plan, shall be deemed to have been approved and shall be in full force and effect from and after the Effective Date pursuant to section 303 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and other applicable general corporation law of the jurisdictions in which the Reorganized Subsidiaries are incorporated, without any requirement of other or further action by the stockholders or directors of the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors. On the Effective Date, or as soon thereafter as is practicable, the Reorganized Debtors shall, if required, file their amended certificates of incorporation with the secretary of state of the state in which each Reorganized Debtor is incorporated, in accordance with the applicable general corporation law of such states.

- 50. Approval of Agreements. Pursuant to Section 9.4 of the Plan, the solicitation of votes on the Plan shall be deemed a solicitation for the approval of the Plan Documents and all transactions contemplated by the Plan, including the Management Stock Plan. Entry of this Confirmation Order shall constitute approval of the Plan Documents and all such transactions, subject to the occurrence of the Effective Date.
- 51. Cancellation of Equity Interests. Pursuant to Section 9.6 of the Plan, on the Effective Date, all Equity Interests, other than the Subsidiary Equity Interests, shall be cancelled and extinguished, and the holders thereof shall not retain any rights thereunder and such Equity Interests shall evidence no rights.
- 52. Administration After the Effective Date. Pursuant to Section 9.11 of the Plan, after the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors may operate their businesses, and may use, acquire, and dispose of their property, free of any restrictions of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules.

A:\CONF ORDER.DOC

- of the Plan, all injunctions or stays provided for in the Chapter 11 Cases under sections 105 or 362 of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise, and in existence on the Confirmation Date, shall remain in full force and effect until the Effective Date. All injunctions or stays contained in the Plan or this Confirmation Order shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms.
- of the Plan, except as otherwise provided in the Plan, the property of the estate of each Debtor shall revest in the respective Reorganized Debtor on the Effective Date. Thereafter, the Reorganized Debtors may operate their businesses and may use, acquire, and dispose of property free of any restrictions of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, and the Bankruptcy Court. As of the Effective Date, all property of the Reorganized Debtors shall be free and clear of all Liens, Claims, and interests of holders of Claims and Equity Interests, except as otherwise provided in the Plan, the New Working Capital Facility, the New Senior Debt Notes Documents, or this Confirmation Order.
- Discharge. Pursuant to Section 9.15 of the Plan, the rights afforded in the Plan and the treatment of all Claims and Equity Interests in the Plan shall be in exchange for and in complete satisfaction, discharge and release of Claims and Equity Interests of any nature whatsoever, including any interest accrued on such Claims from and after the Commencement Date, against the Debtors and the Debtors in Possession or any of their assets or properties under the Plan. Except as otherwise provided in the Plan, on the Effective Date, (i) all such Claims against and Equity Interests in the Debtors shall be satisfied, discharged and released in full, and (ii) all Persons shall be precluded from asserting against the Reorganized Debtors, their

A: CONF ORDER DOC

successors, or their assets or properties any other or further Claims or Equity Interests based upon any act or omission, transaction or other activity of any kind or nature that occurred prior to the Confirmation Date.

- 56. Injunction Relating to Discharge. Pursuant to Section 9.16 of the Plan, and in accordance with section 524 of the Bankruptcy Code, the discharge provided by the Plan and section 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code shall act as an injunction against the commencement or continuation of any action, employment of process, or act to collect, offset, or recover the Claims and Equity Interest discharged hereby. Except as otherwise expressly provided in the Plan or this Confirmation Order, all Persons who have held, hold, or may hold a Claim against, or Equity Interest in, the Debtors shall be permanently enjoined, on and after the Effective Date, from (i) commencing or continuing in any manner any action or other proceeding of any kind with respect to any such Claim or Equity Interests, (ii) enforcing, attaching, collecting, or recovering by any manner or means of any judgment, award, decree, or order against the Debtors on account of any such Claim or Equity Interest, (iii) creating, perfecting, or enforcing any encumbrance of any kind against the Debtors or against the property or interests in property of the Debtors on account of any such Claim or Equity Interest, and (iv) asserting any right of setoff, subrogation, or recoupment of any kind against any obligation due from the Debtors or against the property or interests in property of the Debtors on account of any such Claim or Equity Interest. The foregoing injunction shall extend to and for the benefit of successors to the Debtors (including, without limitation, the Reorganized Debtors) and their respective properties and interests in property.
- 57. The New Working Capital Facility. As contemplated by Section 9.19 of the Plan, and subject to Section 11.2(d) of the Plan, the Reorganized Debtors are authorized to

A:\CONF ORDER.DOC

enter into a senior secured revolving credit facility, dated as of the Effective Date (the "New Working Capital Facility"), with General Electric Capital Corporation. ("GE Capital" or the "Exit Lender") for the purposes of paying in full the DIP Obligations and financing the working capital needs of the Reorganized Debtors from and after the Effective Date and for other general corporate purposes. The New Working Capital Facility will provide the Reorganized Debtors with extensions of credit of up to an aggregate of \$50,000,000, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the New Working Capital Facility, and the Reorganized Debtors will receive reasonably equivalent value for all indebtedness incurred on account of extensions of credit under the New Working Capital Facility and all liens and security interests granted to the Agent in connection therewith. The Reorganized Debtors are authorized to enter into the New Working Capital Facility and all related documents, including, without limitation, all security documents, to pay all fees required to be paid with respect thereto, and to use the proceeds of the first borrowings thereunder for the payment in full of the DIP Obligations. Subject to the payment in full of the DIP Obligations, the New Working Capital Facility will satisfy the condition precedent to effectiveness set forth in Section 11.2(h) of the Plan that the Reorganized Debtors shall have credit available to provide financing sufficient to meet their Cash obligations under the Plan and sufficient borrowing capacity to satisfy their working capital requirements as of and after the Effective Date.

58. The terms and conditions of that certain Commitment Letter dated as of March 31, 2003 by and among the Debtors and the Exit Lender describing the terms of the New Working Capital Facility (the "Commitment Letter"), a copy of which is annexed hereto as Exhibit "1", and the New Working Capital Facility are approved and ratified as having been entered into in good faith, providing the most favorable financing terms and as being critical to

A:\CONF ORDER.DOC

the success and feasibility of the Plan. The Debtors, prior to the Effective Date, and the Reorganized Debtors, from and after the Effective Date, are authorized to enter into execute and deliver documentation evidencing the New Working Capital Facility, in form and substance acceptable to GE Capital, as administrative agent (the "Agent"), in the Agent's sole discretion, and to grant liens and security interests to Agent in substantially all of their assets (which liens and security interests shall have first priority except as set forth in the documents evidencing the New Working Capital Facility) and the execution and delivery of such documents, and the granting of such liens and security interests, are approved. All fees, costs and expenses paid or to be paid by the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors in connection with the Commitment Letter and the New Working Capital Facility are ratified and approved. The Commitment Letter and any or all other documents signed by the Reorganized Debtors' predecessors, the Debtors, shall be binding on and enforceable against the Reorganized Debtors upon and after the Effective Date as if executed and delivered by the Reorganized Debtors, notwithstanding any provision in the Plan or this Order to the contrary, and nothing in the Plan, the Plan Supplement or this Order shall impair or otherwise adversely affect any of the rights, remedies, liens, security interests, priorities, benefits, and protections granted or provided to the Agent or any lender in connection with the New Working Capital Facility.

Debtors are hereby authorized to take all actions necessary or appropriate to consummate the Plan and the transactions contemplated thereby and to enter into contracts, instruments, releases, leases and other agreements or documents created in connection with the Plan including, without limitation, as provided in Article IX of the Plan.

A:VCONF ORDER DOC

- Exemption from Certain Taxes. Pursuant to section 1146(c) of the 60. Bankruptcy Code: (a) the issuance, transfer, or exchange of notes or equity securities under the Plan; (b) the creation of any mortgage, deed of trust, lien, pledge, or other security interest; and (c) the making or delivery of any deed or other instrument of transfer under, in furtherance of, or in connection with, the Plan; agreements of consolidation, restructuring, disposition, liquidation, or dissolution; deeds; bills of sale; and transfers of tangible property, will not be subject to any stamp tax, recording tax, personal property transfer tax, real estate transfer tax, sales or use tax. or other similar tax. All filing or recording officers, wherever located and by whomever appointed, are hereby directed to accept for filing or recording, and to file or record immediately upon presentation thereof, all instruments or absolute or collateral transfer without payment of any recording tax, stamp tax, or similar tax or governmental assessment (other than standard filing fees) imposed by federal, state, or local law. Notice of entry of this Confirmation Order in the form approved by the Court (i) shall have the effect of an order of the Court, (ii) shall constitute sufficient notice of the entry of this Confirmation Order to such filing and recording officers, and (iii) shall be a recordable instrument notwithstanding any contrary provision of nonbankruptcy law. The Court specifically retains jurisdiction to enforce the foregoing direction, by contempt or otherwise.
- 61. Exculpation. As provided in Section 13.4 of the Plan, neither the Debtors nor the Reorganized Debtors, the Creditors' Committee, the Senior Secured Lenders, the DIP Lenders, the Prepetition Agent, the DIP Agent, the Indenture Trustees, or any of their respective members, officers, directors, agents, financial advisors, attorneys, employees, equity holders, partners, affiliates and representatives (the "Exculpated Parties") shall have or incur any liability to any holder of a Claim or Equity Interest for any act or omission in connection with, related to,

A:VCONF ORDER DOC

for, and as a part of the treatment afforded to the holders of Claims and Equity Interests under this Plan, and for other valuable consideration, the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, the Creditors' Committee (and each member thereof) and every holder of a Claim or Equity Interest unconditionally and irrevocably forever waive, release and discharge all current and former Senior Secured Lenders and DIP Lenders, the Prepetition Agent, the DIP Agent and all persons or entities who were their respective directors, officers, employees, members, partners, equity holders, agents, advisors, professional persons, representatives, parent corporations, subsidiaries, affiliates and representatives from any and all Causes of Action based upon any act or omission related to the Debtors and their business affairs, including, without limitation, any extensions of credit or other financial services or accommodations made or not made to the Debtors prior to the Effective Date; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not operate as a waiver of or release from any Causes of Action arising out of (i) any express contractual obligation owing by any such Person or (ii) the willful misconduct or gross negligence of any such Person. This Confirmation Order shall constitute an injunction against the prosecution of any such released Causes of Action.

described in Section 13.19 of the Plan, and any amendments, modifications, and supplements thereto, and all documents and agreements introduced into evidence by the Debtors at the Confirmation Hearing (including all exhibits and attachments thereto and documents referred to therein), and the execution, delivery, and performance thereof by the Reorganized Debtors, are authorized and approved. Without need for further order or authorization of the Bankruptcy Court, the Debtors and Reorganized Debtors are authorized and empowered to make any and all modifications to any and all documents included as part of the Plan Supplement that do not

A:\CONF ORDER.DOC

REEL: 002807 FRAME: 0712

TRADEMARK

notice of any such modifications shall be filed with the Court. materially modify the terms of such documents and are consistent with the Plan, provided that

Confirmation Order, once in The Wall Street Journal (National Edition). Notice of Confirmation to be published as promptly as practicable after the entry of this circumstances and no other or further notice is necessary. The Debtors also shall cause the first-class mail, postage prepaid. The notice described herein is adequate under the particular of the Confirmation Order (the "Notice of Confirmation"), to be delivered to such parties by interest holders, the United States Trustee, and other parties in interest, by causing notice of entry Order pursuant to Bankrupicy Rules 2002(i)(7), 2002(k), and 3020(c) on all creditors and Confirmation Order, the Reorganized Debtors shall serve notice of entry of this Confirmation and, instead, on or before the tenth(10th) Business Day following the date of entry of this Reorganized Debtors shall be excused from compliance with Local Bankruptcy Rule 3020-1(D) Notice of Entry of Confirmation Order. For good cause shown, the

Master Service List, as soon as practicable after it has occurred. occurrence of the Effective Date, and shall serve a copy of same on the parties identified in the

Conflicts Between Order and Plan. To the extent of any inconsistency

Notice of Effective Date. The Reorganized Debtors shall file notice of the

are integrated with each other and are nonseverable and mutually dependent unless otherwise contained in this Confirmation Order shall govern. The provisions of this Confirmation Order between the provisions of the Plan and this Confirmation Order, the terms and conditions

Dated: April 3 , 2003 St. Louis, Missouri

expressly stated by further order of this Court.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002807 FRAME: 0713

EXHIBIL I

March 31, 2003

CONFIDENTIAL

Thermadyne Holdings Corporation 101 South Hanley Road St. Louis, MO 63105 Attn: James Tate, Chief Financial Officer

Re: Commitment Letter

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reorganization (the "Transaction"). Court"), are seeking \$50 million of financing (the "Financing") in support of the Plan of States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division (the "Bankruptcy (the "Bankruptcy Case") commenced under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Plan of Reorganization") filed in Case No. 01-52840-399 the "Credit Parties"), reorganized debtors under a joint plan of reorganization (together with all "Borrowers" and individually as a "Borrower", and together with Guarantors as defined below, Dynamics, as debtors-in-possession and as reorganized debtors, are collectively referred to as the corporation ("International") (International, Thermal Arc, Stoody, C&G, Victor, Tweco and a Delaware corporation ("Thermal Arc") and Thermadyne International Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("C&G"), Stoody Company, a Delaware corporation ("Stoody"), Thermal Arc, Inc., Victor Equipment Company, a Delaware corporation ("Victor"), C&G Systems, Inc., an Illinois Delaware corporation ("Dynamics"), Tweco Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Tweco"), Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Industries"), Thermal Dynamics Corporation, a Thermadyne Holdings Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Thermadyne You have advised General Electric Capital Corporation ("GE Capital" or "Agent") that

We anticipate that each Borrower is a domestic operating company that directly owns substantially all of the assets used in its business and does not have any material domestic subsidiaries that are not Guarantors. We further anticipate that none of the Borrowers has any material indebtedness, except those certain notes described in Section 9.18 of the Plan Of Reorganization in a principal amount not to exceed \$203 million (the "Senior Notes") and capital leases not to exceed \$24 million in the aggregate (the "Capital Leases").

Facility ("Revolver").

Based on our understanding of the Transaction as described above and the information which you have provided to us to date, GE Capital is pleased to offer its commitment to provide the Financing described in this Commitment Letter in the amount of \$50 million, subject to the following terms and conditions.

REEL: 002807 FRAME: 0714

TRADEMARK

GE Capital.

GECC Capital Markets Group, Inc. ("GECMG").

GE Capital and other lenders acceptable to Agent.

Holdings and Industries.

Borrowers and Guarantors.

Tweco and Dynamics.

International, Thermal Arc, Stoody, C&G, Victor,

Capital's Revolver commitment will also include a guaranteed or otherwise backed by the Lenders. GE affiliates, on terms acceptable to Agent, and will be either by a bank and/or by GE Capital and/or one of its up to \$20 million). Letters of Credit will be issued \$50 million (including a Letter of Credit Subfacility of

swing line subfacility of up to \$1 million.

36 months.

be reserved in full against Availability. outstanding under the Letter of Credit Subfacility will Availability. The face amount of all letters of credit to reasonably establish or modify reserves against to Agent. Agent will retain the right from time to time adjusted for non-recurring, non-cash items acceptable EBITDA of Holdings' Canadian subsidiaries, to be Holdings and its domestic subsidiaries and (ii) 65% of EBITDA means (i) EBITDA (as defined below) of day), less, in each case, applicable reserves. Adjusted letters of credit outstanding at the end of each business (Senior Debt will include the revolver balance and trailing twelve months' Adjusted EBITDA of 1.5x Maximum Amount or (ii) a multiple of Senior Debt to Availability will be limited to the lesser of (i) the

such period determined in accordance with generally, equal to (a) consolidated net income of such person for measurement period, without duplication, an amount "EBITDA" means, with respect to any person for any

VCENT:

LEAD ARRANGER AND

20TE BOOK BUNNER:

TENDERS:

GUARANTORS:

CREDIT PARTIES:

TERMS FOR REVOLVER SUMMARY OF PROPOSED

BORROWERS:

TNUOMA MUMIXAM

TERM:

AVAILABILITY:

ε

such person has an ownership interest, except to the of any other person (other than a subsidiary) in which such person's subsidiaries; (2) the income (or deficit) merged or consolidated into, such person or any of prior to the date it became a subsidiary of, or was the income (or deficit) of any other person accrued determining consolidated net income of a person: (1) this definition, the following items shall be excluded in for such period or any prior period. For purposes of above, was taken into account in determining EBITDA of any amount which, under clauses (b)(v) and (c)(viii) of each received or expended in such period in respect aggregate, plus or minus, as applicable (d) the amount reorganizations, not to exceed \$5,000,000 in the and non-recurring each expenses related to plant (x) any non-recurring employee severance expenses out of or in connection with the Bankruptcy Case and expenses, (ix) restructuring expenses related to, arising (viii) the non-cash portion of any non-recurring (vii) the loss from extraordinary items for such period, duplication, (vi) net periodic post retirement benefits, for such period in accordance with GAAP, but without calculation of consolidated net income of such person options, in each case to the extent included in the such person or its subsidiaries of any stock or stock the result of any grant to management or employees of amount of any deduction to consolidated net income as amortized debt discount for such period, (v) the depreciation and amortization for such period, (iv) letter of credit fees) and deferred financing costs, (iii) interest expense (including commitment, agency and (c) the sum of (i) any provision for income taxes, (ii) accordance with GAAP, but without duplication, plus net income of such person for such period in the extent included in the calculation of consolidated determining consolidated net income, in each case to any other non-cash gains that have been added in disposition of fixed assets and all securities) and (v) intangible, all inventory sold in conjunction with the (including any fixed assets, whether tangible or other disposition of capital assets by such person during such period arising from the sale, exchange or any aggregate net gain (but not any aggregate net loss) (iii) gain from extraordinary items for such period, (iv) the sum of (i) income tax credits, (ii) interest income, accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"), minus (b)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002807 FRAME: 0715

CH/281110711

representing the excess of equity in any subsidiary of transfer of assets; and (9) any deferred credit successor prior to such consolidation, merger or as a transferee of its assets, any carnings of such successor to such person by consolidation or merger or indebtedness, of such person; (8) in the case of a securities, or the extinguishment, under GAAP, of any any net gain arising from the acquisition of any collection of the proceeds of life insurance policies; (7) any write-up of any asset; (6) any net gain from the made out of income accrued during such period; (5) except to the extent that provision for such reserve was any restoration to income of any contingency reserve, requirement of law applicable to such subsidiary; (4) permitted by the terms of any contractual obligation or distributions by such subsidiary is not at the time declaration or payment of dividends or similar subsidiary of such person to the extent that the distributions; (3) the undistributed earnings of any such person in the form of each dividends or extent any such income has actually been received by

capital and general corporate purposes and permitted Closing Date will be used for Borrowers' working Transaction and the Financing. Loans made after the fund certain fees and expenses associated with the Plan of Reorganization on the Effective Date and to otherwise enable the Borrowers to consummate the "Effective Date") of the Plan of Reorganization, to pre-petition obligations on the effective date (the Borrowers' post-petition secured indebtedness and In the "Closing Date") will be used to repay certain of Loans made on the date the Financing is consummated

investment in such subsidiary.

subsidiary over the cost to such person of the such person at the date of acquisition of such

capital expenditures.

"Borrower Representative"). administrative purposes of the Financing (the Each Borrower will appoint Holdings as its agent for

INTEREST

REPRESENTATIVE: BORROWER

OZE OF PROCEEDS:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002807 FRAME: 0716

REEL: 002807 FRAME: 0717

TRADEMARK

Rates:

Margin(s). Offered Rate ("LIBOR Rate") plus the Applicable months equal to the reserve adjusted London Interbank a default, a fixed rate for periods of one, two or three Index Rate plus the Applicable Margin(s) or (b) absent bear interest at either (a) a floating rate equal to the At Borrower Representative's option, all loans will

for LIBOR loans. Rate loans and at the expiration of each LIBOR period Interest will be payable monthly in arrears for Index

overnight Federal funds rate plus 50 basis points. reported by The Wall Street Journal or (ii) the definition will equal the higher of (i) the prime rate as LIBOR Rate definitions, and (c) the Index Rate provisions and LIBOR borrowing mechanics, (b) documentation will contain (a) LIBOR breakage and actual days elapsed. The Financing All interest will be calculated based on a 360 day year

remains outstanding: annum rate margins) shall apply so long as any Loan The following Applicable Margins (consisting of per

Applicable Unused Facility Fee Margin %\$L'0 Applicable L/C Margin 3.00% Applicable Revolver LIBOR Margin. 3.25% Applicable Revolver Index Margin %57.2

under the Financing documentation: Letter"), the following fees will be payable to Agent the Bankruptcy Court on February 5, 2003 (the "Fee Capital dated as of January 30, 2003 and approved by specified in the fee letter among Thermadyne and GE In addition to the fees payable to GE Capital as

issuing financial institution. Letters of Credit and any charges assessed by the Agent in arranging for the issuance or guaranty of in arrears, plus any costs and expenses incurred by letters of credit under the Revolver, payable monthly days elapsed) on the face amount of any outstanding (calculated on the basis of a 360-day year and actual Equal to the Applicable L/C Margin per annum

Payment Dates:

Other Terms:

APPLICABLE MARGINS:

FEES:

Letter of Credit Fee:

REEL: 002807 FRAME: 0718

TRADEMARK

Unused Facility Fee:

balance of the Revolver, payable monthly in arrears. and actual days elapsed) on the average unused daily per annum (calculated on the basis of a 360-day year Equal to the Applicable Unused Facility Fee Margin

on demand. applicable and such interest and fees will be payable interest rate or Letter of Credit Fee otherwise Fee will be increased by 2.00% per annum over the rates applicable to all Loans and the Letter of Credit From and after the occurrence of a default, the interest

"Collateral"). (including insurance proceeds) (collectively, the substitutions, accessions and proceeds of the foregoing commercial tort claims, causes of action and all property, supporting obligations, letter of credit rights, intellectual property, general intangibles, investment rights, patents, trade names, trademarks, copyrights, equipment, fixtures, real property interests, franchise documents, securities (whether or not marketable), rights, inventory (wherever located), instruments, accounts, other receivables, chattel paper, contract limitation, all each, each equivalents, bank accounts, each Borrower and each Guarantor, including, without real and personal, tangible and intangible assets of security interest in all of the existing and after acquired Lenders, will receive a fully perfected first priority Lenders, Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of the guaranty obligations of Guarantors to Agent and "Security", to secure all obligations of Borrowers and Subject to the following paragraphs under this heading

Agent. other permitted liens and encumbrances acceptable to Senior Notes, liens securing the Capital Leases and encumbrances, except junior liens in favor of the will be free and clear of other liens, claims and All Collateral and other assets of each Credit Party

the capital stock of each Borrower to Agent. Borrower under the Financing documents and pledge Each Guarantor will guarantee the obligations of each

DEFAULT RATES:

SECURITY:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002807 FRAME: 0719

In addition, Agent shall receive a pledge of all of the issued and outstanding stock of all domestic subsidiaries of each Credit Party and 100% of nonvoting stock and 65% of voting stock of all direct foreign subsidiaries of each Credit Party.

Each Borrower will cross-guarantee the obligations of each other Borrower under the Financing documents. All such obligations will be cross-defaulted to all other material indebtedness of any Borrower and any Guarantor. All such obligations shall be secured by all of the Collateral.

Agent is suthorized to pre-file financing statements and other evidences of liens with respect to all of the Collateral, including "all-assets" filings, if applicable, naming Agent as secured party.

results during the comparable period in the prior year. statement to both the budget for such period and the include comparisons of the results presented in such consolidating basis. All financial statements shall except with respect to statements of each flows, statements shall be prepared on a consolidated and, reasonably requested by the Agent. All financial on an as requested basis, all other information Borrowers' auditors, if any. Borrowers will provide, flow projections, and a management letter from without limitation a budget, operating profit and cash operating plan for the subsequent year which includes, accounting firm acceptable to Agent, a board approved of Holdings and its Subsidiaries prepared by a national will be required to provide audited financial statements Holdings and its Subsidiaries. Annually, Borrowers and Lenders internally prepared financial statements of Borrowers, on a monthly basis, to provide to Agent The Financing documentation will require the

FINANCIAL REPORTING:

REEL: 002807 FRAME: 0720

TRADEMARK

DOCUMENTATION:

agreements, to be acceptable to Agent. agreements, tax agreements, and other material agreements (if any), incentive and employment collateral agency agreements, equity or stockholder such as Transaction documents, intercreditor and reasonably required by Agent. Relevant documents, indemnities; events of default and remedies as affirmative, negative and financial covenants; representations and warranties; conditions precedent; The Financing documentation will contain

condition precedent to the closing of the Financing. position. The success of the syndication will not be a Capital to sell down the Financing to a desired hold GECMG may syndicate the Financing to allow GE understood by the Borrowers that GE Capital through syndication of the Financing. It is expressly discussions with potential lenders relating to the Upon acceptance of this letter, GECMG will initiate

lending relationships. syndication efforts benefit from Borrowers' existing (vi) using its reasonable best efforts to ensure that the and places as GECMG may reasonably request; and conference calls with potential lenders at such times Borrowers' senior management in meetings and reasonable assumptions; (v) participation of the projections were prepared in good faith based upon such offering materials and information and that the confirmation as to the accuracy and completeness of GECMG to successfully complete the syndication; (iv) with all information reasonably deemed necessary by Transaction and Financing; (iii) providing GECMG their advisors taking into account the proposed offering materials and projections by Borrowers and the information contained therein; (ii) preparation of the verification of the completeness and accuracy of the preparation of the Information Memorandum and include, but not be limited to (i) prompt assistance in assistance of Borrowers. Such assistance shall GECMG will syndicate the Transaction with the

measurements. necessary and customary for inclusion in league table information with respect to the Financing that is GECMG may provide to industry trade organizations

SANDICATION:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002807 FRAME: 0721

• Prohibitions of mergers, acquisitions, sale of any Borrower, its stock or a material portion of its assets subject to certain exceptions to be mutually

 Prohibitions of a direct or indirect change in control of Borrowers.

agreed upon between Agent and Borrower.

- Limitations on capital expenditures.
- Other financial covenants to include minimum fixed charge coverage, maximum debt to EBITDA and minimum EBITDA, on a consolidated basis, with amounts and levels to be determined.
- Agent's and Lenders' rights of inspection, access to facilities, management and auditors.
- Customary yield protection provisions, including, without limitation, provisions as to capital adequacy, illegality, changes in circumstances and withholding taxes.
- If and to the extent requested by Agent, environmental surveys or reviews in scope and form, by firms, and with results acceptable to Agent.
- Governing law: New York.

GE Capital's commitment with respect to the Financing will be further conditioned upon the following (all to Agent's reasonable satisfaction):

- Delivery of Transaction documents to Agent in a timely manner. The Transaction shall have been consummated on terms reasonably satisfactory to Agent.
- Any amendments to the Plan of Reorganization shall be in form and substance acceptable to Agent.

OTHER CONDITIONS:

final, non-appealable order in full force and effect. and the Confirmation Order must otherwise be a respect to the Confirmation Order may be pending, or petition for review, rehearing, or certiorari with Confirmation Order must have expired, no appeal rehearing, or certiorari with respect to the appeal the Confirmation Order or to seek review, delivered by the Borrowers. Moreover, the time to of the Plan of Reorganization as if executed and the Credit Parties upon and after the effective date possession shall be binding and enforceable against Parties' predecessor debtors as debtors-inany or all other documents signed by the Credit and approved, and (d) the Commitment Letter and Commitment Letter and the Financing are ratified expenses paid by Borrowers in connection with the interests are approved, (c) all fees, costs and their assets, and such documents, liens and security security interests to Agent in substantially all of to Agent in its sole discretion and to grant liens and documentation evidencing the financing acceptable Credit Parties are authorized to enter into Effective Date of the Plan of Reorganization, the the Plan of Reorganization, (b) prior to the and being critical to the success and feasibility of faith, providing the most favorable financing terms approved and ratified as being entered into in good Commitment Letter and the Financing are provide that (a) the terms and conditions of this sentence, the Confirmation Order shall specifically applicability of the immediately preceding issue any such stay. Without limiting the general Court or by any other court having jurisdiction to which has not been stayed by the Bankruptcy substance reasonably acceptable to Agent, and Court (the "Confirmation Order"), in form and confirmed by an order entered by the Bankruptcy The Plan of Reorganization shall have been

- Completion by Agent of all business and legal due diligence, including, without limitation, Agent's field audit, with results satisfactory to Agent. Without limiting the foregoing, the corporate structure, the ownership of Borrowers (which ownership, absent completion of the rights offering described in the Plan of Reorganization, is acceptable), any amendments to the disclosure statement filed in connection with the Plan of Reorganization, capital structure (the capital structure as currently set forth in the disclosure statement is acceptable), other debt and equity instruments (including, without limitation, the equity to be issued to certain holders of Thermadyne's pre-petition indebtedness pursuant to the Plan of Reorganization), material contracts, and governing documents of each Borrower and its affiliates, and tax and legal effects resulting from Transaction, must be acceptable to Agent.
- On the Closing Date Borrowers shall have issued the Senior Notes and the Agent and the holders of the Senior Notes shall have entered into an Intercreditor Agreement with Agent (the "Intercreditor Agreement"). Terms of the Senior Notes and the Intercreditor Agreement must be acceptable to Agent, including with respect to lien subordination and cross-default provisions. The Senior Note agreements will include (i) the agreement of the holders of the Senior Notes (the "Noteholders") not to enforce their liens for a 120 day standstill period commencing on the date an event of default occurs with respect to the Senior Notes, and (ii) the Noteholders' agreement to release their liens to facilitate collateral sales by or at the request of Agent at a time when an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing with respect to the Financing; provided that 100% of such asset sale proceeds shall be paid to the Agent and at least 75% of such asset sale proceeds shall be applied to the Financing and the Maximum Amount is permanently reduced by a corresponding amount. If the Senior Note documentation includes limitations on amendments to the Financing documents, such limitations must be acceptable to the Agent. The Senior Notes documents will not

contain provisions impairing a refinancing of the Financing and will contain limitations permitting an increase in the Financing (including any refinancing thereof) of (i) up to \$5 million or (ii) up to a \$7.5 million increase (inclusive of any increase under clause (i)) so long as (in the case of clause (ii)) the trailing twelve months Adjusted EBITDA times 1.5 equals or exceeds \$57.5 million. All obligations of Credit Parties and their subsidiaries, if any, under or in respect of the Financing and all liens granted to Agent and Lenders to secure such obligations must constitute permitted indebtedness and permitted senior liens, as applicable, under the terms of the Senior Notes. The Noteholders will not object to or contest the liens granted to Agent and Lenders. The Intercreditor Agreement will provide water-fall provisions regarding the application of proceeds of Collateral received after acceleration of the Revolver or the Senior Notes, as follows: first, to reasonable fees, costs and expenses of the Agent; second, to interest, fees and principal with respect to the Revolver; third, to reasonable fees, costs and expenses of the Collateral and Administrative Agent for the Senior Notes; and, fourth, to interest, fees and principal with respect to the Senior Notes. The foregoing shall not prevent the Noteholders from receiving interest on the Senior Notes in bankruptcy as adequate protection payments if they are otherwise entitled to receive such payments.

 The terms of the Senior Notes will not provide for scheduled amortization payments in the first twelve months following the Closing Date; will provide for scheduled amortization payments not to exceed an aggregate amount of \$10 million in the second twelve months following the Closing Date; and will provide for scheduled amortization payments not to exceed an aggregate amount of \$20 million in the third twelve months following the Closing Date.

- The Financing documents will not permit payment of principal or interest on the Senior Notes if (i) a default or an event of default has occurred and is continuing with respect to the Loans, (ii) the making of any such payment would result in a default or an event of default with respect to the Loans, or (iii) unused Availability immediately after any such payment would be less than \$10,000,000; provided that the foregoing unused Availability requirement shall be reduced, if necessary, in the third twelve month period following the Closing Date so that the sum of that unused Availability requirement and the EBITDA Reserve shall not exceed \$15,000,000.
- Agent shall act as agent for perfection for the Noteholders with respect to any Collateral, such as pledged stock, for which perfection may only be obtained by possession.
- Agent shall have received Borrowers' audited and unaudited financial statements for each fiscal period of Borrowers ending more than 25 days prior to the Closing Date.
- Holdings and its subsidiaries shall have consolidated EBITDA (with adjustments to be mutually agreed upon among Agent and Borrowers, such adjustments to include bankruptcy-related professional fees and non-cash, non-recurring charges) for the trailing twelve months ending as of the last day of the last full month prior to the Closing Date of not less than \$50 million, and unused Availability under the Facility after giving effect to all amounts to be funded on the Closing Date of not less than \$14 million.

- If average unused Availability for any single month during the twelve months following the Closing Date is less than \$5,000,000, Borrowers shall promptly engage an appraiser reasonably acceptable to Agent and deliver or cause to be delivered to Agent an appraisal of inventory and equipment in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Agent (an "Appraisal"). If average unused Availability for any single month during the second twelve months following the Closing Date is less than \$10,000,000, (i) Borrowers shall promptly obtain and deliver an Appraisal as set forth above and (ii) without limiting Agent's rights to impose reserves generally, Agent may, at its election, impose a reserve against Availability in the amount of \$5,000,000 (an "EBITDA Reserve"). If average unused Availability for any single month during the third twelve months following the Closing Date is less than \$15,000,000 (calculated without deduction of any EBITDA Reserve imposed during the second twelve months following the Closing Date), (i) Borrowers shall promptly obtain and deliver an Appraisal as set forth above and (ii) Agent may, at its election, impose an EBITDA Reserve against Availability of up to \$10,000,000 provided that the EBITDA Reserves imposed in the second twelve months and third twelve months following the Closing Date shall not exceed \$10,000,000 in the aggregate.
- With respect to any owned, domestic real estate collateral, if any, receipt of real property surveys, title commitments, title insurance policies in amount, form and from, as applicable, an issuer satisfactory to Agent.
- Receipt of all necessary or appropriate third party and governmental waivers and consents.
- Any capital leases shall have been disclosed to Agent.
- The maximum principal amount of Borrowers' capital leases in effect as of the Closing Date shall not exceed \$24 million.

- The maximum principal amount of the Senior Notes shall not exceed \$203 million.
- Satisfactory opinions of counsel from Borrowers' counsel (including local counsel as requested) reasonably acceptable to Agent.
- As of the Closing Date, there will have been (i) since Credit Parties' last consolidated financial statement for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2002 (except in respect of the Bankruptcy Case and its ongoing proceedings), no material adverse change, individually or in the aggregate, in the business, financial or other condition of any Credit Party or the Credit Parties taken as a whole, the industry in which any Credit Party operates, or the collateral which will be subject to the security interest granted to Agent and Lenders or in the prospects or projections of any Credit Party or the Credit Parties taken as a whole, (ii) no litigation commenced which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse impact on any Credit Party or the Credit Parties taken as a whole, their business, or their ability to repay the loans under the Financing, or which would challenge the Transactions and (iii) since Credit Parties' last consolidated financial statement for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2002 (except in respect of the Bankruptcy Case and its ongoing proceedings), no material increase in the liabilities, liquidated or contingent, of any Credit Party or the Credit Parties taken as a whole, or a material decrease in the assets of any Credit Party or the Credit Parties taken as a whole.

GE Capital's commitment hereunder is subject to the execution and delivery of final legal documentation acceptable to GE Capital and its counsel incorporating, without limitation, the terms set forth in this Commitment Letter.

You agree that GECMG will act as the sole syndication agent for the Loans and that no additional agents, co-agents or arrangers will be appointed, or other titles conferred, without GECMG's consent. You agree that no Lender will receive any compensation of any kind for its participation in the Financing, except as expressly provided for in this letter or the Fee Letter.

To ensure an orderly and effective syndication of the Financing, you agree that until the termination of the syndication, as determined by GECMG, you will not, and will not permit any

16

of your affiliates to, syndicate or issue, attempt to syndicate or issue, announce or authorize the announcement of the syndication of or issuance of, or engage in discussions concerning the syndication or issuance of, any debt facility or debt security (including any renewals thereof), without the prior written consent of GECMG, other than with respect to the Senior Notes.

By signing this Commitment Letter, each party acknowledges that this Commitment Letter supersedes any and all discussions and understandings, written or oral, between or among GE Capital and any other person as to the subject matter hereof, including, without limitation, any prior commitment letters and the proposal letter dated January 30, 2003 between GE Capital Commercial Finance, Inc. and Thermadyne (collectively, the "Prior Letter"). No amendments, waivers or modifications of this Commitment Letter or any of its contents shall be effective unless expressly set forth in writing and executed by the parties hereto.

This Commitment Letter is being provided to you on the condition that, except as required by law and in the ongoing Bankruptcy Case, neither it, the Fee Letter, the Prior Letter, nor their contents will be disclosed publicly or privately except (A) to those individuals who are your officers, employees or advisors and (B) to the creditors committee and existing pre-petition lenders and their financial and other professional advisors, but with respect to clauses (A) and (B) such disclosure shall only be to individuals who have a need to know of them as a result of their being specifically involved in the Transaction under consideration and then only on the condition that such matters may not, except as required by law, be further disclosed. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth herein or in any other agreement to which the parties hereto are parties or by which they are bound, the obligations of confidentiality contained herein and therein, as they relate to the Financing or the Transaction, shall not apply to the tax structure or tax treatment of the Financing or the Transaction, and each party hereto (and any employee, representative, or agent of any party hereto) may disclose to any and all persons, without limitation of any kind, the tax structure and tax treatment of the Financing and the Transaction. The preceding sentence is intended to cause the Financing and the Transaction not to be treated as having been offered under conditions of confidentiality for purposes of Section 1.6011-4(h)(3) (or any successor provision) of the Treasury Regulations promulgated under Section 6011 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and shall be construed in a manner consistent with such purpose. In addition, each party hereto acknowledges that it has no proprietary or exclusive rights to the tax structure of the Financing or the Transaction or any tax matter or tax idea related to the Financing or the Transaction. No person, other than the parties signatory hereto, is entitled to rely upon this Commitment Letter or any of its contents. No person shall, except as required by law, use the name of, or refer to, GE Capital, or any of its affiliates, in any correspondence, discussions, press release, advertisement or disclosure made in connection with the Transaction without the prior written consent of GE Capital.

Regardless of whether the commitment herein is terminated or the Transaction or the Financing closes, Borrowers, jointly and severally, agree to pay upon demand to GE Capital all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses ("Transaction Expenses") which may be incurred by GE Capital or GECMG in connection with the Financing or the Transaction (including all reasonable legal, environmental, and other consultant costs and fees incurred in the preparation of this Commitment Letter, the Fee Letter, the Prior Letter, and evaluation of and documenting of the Financing and the Transaction). Regardless of whether the commitment herein is terminated or

17

CH\581110.11

the Transaction or the Financing closes, Borrowers, jointly and severally, shall indemnify and hold harmless each of GE Capital, GECMG, the Lenders, their respective affiliates, and the directors, officers, employees, agents, attorneys and representatives of any of them (each, an "Indemnified Person"), from and against all suits, actions, proceedings, claims, damages, losses, liabilities and expenses (including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees and disbursements and other costs of investigation or defense, including those incurred upon any appeal), which may be instituted or asserted against or incurred by any such Indemnified Person in connection with, or arising out of, this Commitment Letter, the Fee Letter, the Prior Letter, the Financing or the Transaction under consideration, the documentation related thereto, any other financing related thereto, any actions or failures to act in connection therewith, and any and all environmental liabilities and reasonable legal costs and expenses arising out of or incurred in connection with any disputes between or among any parties to any of the foregoing, and any investigation, litigation, or proceeding related to any such matters. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, indemnitors shall not be liable for any indemnification to an Indemnified Person to the extent that any such suit, action, proceeding, claim, damage, loss, liability or expense results solely from that Indemnified Person's gross negligence or willful misconduct. Under no circumstances shall GE Capital, GECMG, or any of their respective affiliates be liable to you or any other person for any punitive, exemplary, consequential or indirect damages which may be alleged in connection with this Commitment Letter, the Fee Letter, the Prior Letter, the Transaction, the Financing, the documentation related thereto or any other financing, regardless of whether the commitment herein is terminated or the Transaction or the Financing closes.

EACH PARTY HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS COMMITMENT LETTER, THE FEE LETTER, THE PRIOR LETTER, ANY TRANSACTION RELATING HERETO OR THERETO, OR ANY OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE. Each party hereto consents and agrees that the state or federal courts located in New York County, City of New York, New York, shall have exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine any claims or disputes between or among any of the parties hereto pertaining to this Commitment Letter, the Fee Letter, the Prior Letter, the Financing or the Transaction under consideration, any other financing related thereto, and any investigation, litigation, or proceeding related to or arising out of any such matters, provided, that the parties hereto acknowledge that any appeals from those courts may have to be heard by a court (including an appellate court) located outside of such jurisdiction, provided, further, that this provision shall not, during the pendency of the Bankruptcy Case, affect the jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court. Each party hereto expressly submits and consents in advance to such jurisdiction in any action or suit commenced in any such court, and hereby waives any objection which such party may have based upon lack of personal jurisdiction, improper venue or inconvenient forum.

This Commitment Letter is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts made and performed in that state.

18

CH/581110.11

GE Capital shall have access to all relevant facilities, personnel and accountants, and copies of all documents which GE Capital may reasonably request, including business plans, financial statements (actual and pro forma), books, records, and other documents of each Credit Party.

This Commitment Letter shall be of no force and effect unless and until (a) this Commitment Letter is executed and delivered to the undersigned GE Capital on or before 5:00 p.m. eastern standard time on April 1, 2003 at 500 West Monroe, Chicago, Illinois 60661, (b) approval by the Bankruptcy court of the terms of this Commitment Letter and (c) payment of the Commitment Letter Delivery Fee in the amount of \$375,000 and any other fees or deposits due and payable to GE Capital as provided in the Fee Letter. Once effective, GE Capital's commitment to provide financing in accordance with the terms of this Commitment Letter shall cease if the Transaction does not close, or the Financing is not funded for any reason, on or before August 31, 2003 and, notwithstanding any further discussions, negotiations or other actions taken after such date, neither GE Capital nor any of its affiliates shall have any liability to any person in connection with its refusal to fund the Financing or any portion thereof after such date.

19

We look forward to continuing to work with you toward completing this transaction.

Sincerely,

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

DAY OF MARCH, 2003
THERMADYNE HOLDINGS CORPORATION
By:
THERMADYNE INDUSTRIES, INC.
By:
THERMAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION
By:
TWECO PRODUCTS, INC.
By:
VICTOR EQUIPMENT COMPANY
By:
C&G SYSTEMS, INC.
By:

AGREED AND ACCEPTED THIS

20

CH(581110.)1

** TOTAL PAGE. 82 **

We look forward to continuing to work with you toward completing this transaction.

Sincerely,

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: _______ Its Duly Authorized Signatory

AGREED AND ACCEPTED THIS 31st DAY OF MARCH, 2003

THERMADYNE HOLDINGS CORPORATION

THERMADYNE INDUSTRIES, INC.

By: James H. Jake

THERMAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION

TWECO PRODUCTS, INC.

By: Sime & Site

VICTOR EQUIPMENT COMPANY

By: W. Cole

C&G SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Jone H. Tole

CHSSILID.II

20

STOODY COMPANY

By. Comer H. Lote

Its:

THERMAL ARC, INC.

By: James H. Sate

THERMADYNE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

By: James H Jake

21

CH31110.11

RECORDED: 08/22/2003